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September 30, 2021 

 

 

President Darryl Honda 

San Francisco Board of Appeals 

49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1475 (14th Floor) 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

 

Re: Appeal No.: 21-072 

Dunn vs. DBI, PDA 

Subject Property: 152 28th Avenue 

Permit Type: Alteration Permit 

Permit No.: 2021/0623/3067 

   Permit Holder’s Brief  

 

Dear President Honda and Members of the Board: 

  

 This office is working with Julia Diao and Patrick Gordon, owners of the property and 

single-family home located at 152 28th Avenue (the “Property”), and permit holders of Building 

Permit Application (“BPA”) No. 2021/0623/3067 (the “Permit”; see Exhibit A).  The Permit 

authorizes a one-story, ground-floor infill in the rear under the existing building (not, as incorrectly 

stated by the appellants’ brief, “under deck”), an expansion of the existing first-floor rear deck, the 

rearrangement of windows, and an interior remodel (the “Project”).  (Project drawings attached as 

Exhibit A.)  Ms. Diao and Mr. Gordon are a young couple new to the neighborhood with a baby 

on the way, and are pursuing the Project to make this their family home.  The reprogramming of 

the rear of the home and the rear yard is intended only to match what their two adjacent neighbors 

have done, as have almost all of the properties on this block; similar rear pop-out room, similar 

deck, similar stair, similar windows.  (See aerial photo and rear yard photos, Exhibit B.)  It is a 

uniquely uniform pattern and the Project in certain ways is less ambitious than the neighbors.    



Board of Appeals  

September 30, 2021 

Page 2 

 

 

The adjacent neighbors to the south at 158 28th Avenue have filed the subject appeal of the 

Permit.  We urge the Board to deny the appeal.  The Project is so minor in scope that no 

neighborhood notice is required, the proposed work is primarily interior renovations, and the 

primary objection is that the rear first-floor deck encroaches in the required rear yard, which is 

plainly wrong under controlling law, and which deck is an expansion of an existing deck, which 

would not extend as far back as the appellants’ own first-floor rear deck.   

The Project does not cause any material impacts to the appellants’ Property; it simply 

matches the configuration of appellants’ and the neighbors’ properties.  The neighbors on the other 

side of the Property at 148 28th Avenue have expressed concern about privacy, but as stated above, 

the Project merely seeks a similar rear pop-out, deck, and windows as at 148 28th Avenue.  

Notwithstanding that, Ms. Diao and Mr. Gordon have offered Project revisions, and as of this filing 

the parties appear close to an agreement.     

Planning and Building staff closely reviewed the Permit and, we submit, properly approved 

the Permit.  Appellants have identified no error in the issuance of the Permit.    

I. SUMMARY OF RESPONSE TO APPEAL 

A. The Project Drawings Correctly Depict the Existing Conditions at the 

Property. 

The appellants are incorrect about the legal status of the easement access area at the rear of 

the Property.  This is a private access easement and not an “Alley” under the Planning Code, which 

is a term of art for a dedicated public right-of-way.  Ms. Diao and Mr. Gordon own the Property 

subject to the easement, and the proper location of the rear Property line is as shown on the Project 

drawings.    
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B. The Project Provides a Code-Compliant Rear Yard 

Because the rear yard is properly depicted, the Project provides a code-compliant rear yard.  

The first-floor rear deck is no more than 10 feet high and ends more than three feet short of the 

required rear yard, and the driveway is being removed from the rear yard. 

C. The Project Does Not Require Section 311 Neighborhood Notice. 

The rear deck does not encroach into the rear yard and is no higher than 10 feet at any 

point; hence, Section 311 notice is not required.  Nor is Section 311 notice required by the interior 

demolition, which remains less than 20% of the interior walls, or by the rear infill, which is not 

subject to Section 311 notice per a 1996 Zoning Administrator Interpretation. 

D. The Project Does Not Propose Any Changes to the Front Façade. 

The appellants correctly identify the existing building at the Property as a historic resource 

under the California Environmental Quality Act (Cal. Pub. Res. Code Secs. 21000 et seq., 

“CEQA”).  However, the appellants are incorrect about the front façade.  The Project makes no 

alterations to the front façade; therefore, no impact under CEQA exists and no Historic Resource 

Evaluation is required. 

E. Ms. Diao and Mr. Gordon Communicated Openly with the Appellants About 

the Project and Made a Compromise Offer. 

The appellants have mischaracterized the communications between the parties about the 

Project, and fail to acknowledge the compromise offers made by Ms. Diao and Mr. Gordon in an 

attempt to be reasonable.  Greater detail about the communications between the parties is provided 

below, and documentation in the form of text messages and emails can be provided. 
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F. The Project Has No Impacts on Appellants’ Property. 

The Project is too minor in scope to have negative impacts on appellants’ property.  The 

rear deck is being enlarged, but it already exists and appellants are familiar with its use.  Appellants 

have their own rear deck, which extends further back than the proposed deck.  The Project proposes 

new windows facing appellants property, but they are nearly 20 feet away and view the appellants’ 

windows at angles that negate any privacy impact.  The stairs down to the rear yard from the deck 

are set back over six feet from the property line (appellants have their own rear stair down to their 

yard located right at the property line).  As stairs down to the yard and over six feet from the 

property line, we fail to see how they cause a privacy or visual impact.   

II. DETAILED RESPONSES TO APPEAL ARGUMENTS 

A. The Project Drawings Correctly Depict the Existing Conditions at the 

Property.   

The appellants argue that the Property is a “through-lot,” and thus subject to different rear 

yard rules.  This is incorrect and misunderstands the legal effect of the rear access area that runs 

along the rear property line of the entire block.  This area is a private access easement that provides 

the property owners on the block with vehicular and pedestrian access to the rear of their 

properties.  (See Exhibit C.)  An easement by law creates only a “nonpossessory right to enter and 

use land in another’s possession and obligates the possessor not to interfere with the uses 

authorized by the easement.”  (Main St. Plaza v. Cartwright & Main, LLC (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 

1044, 1053.)    

This limitation by law prevents the easement access area from having any effect on the 

location of the rear property line of the Property, or any of the other properties on the block.  The 
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Assessor’s Block and Lot Map correctly shows the configuration of the lots on this block.  (Exhibit 

D.)  The Plot Plan of the Project drawings (Sheet A0.2, Exhibit A) reflects this and correctly shows 

the location of the rear property line and the required rear yard line, which is 30% of the depth of 

the lot in this zoning district (RH-1(D)).  The proposed first-floor rear deck is more than three feet 

short of the 30% line (and does not extend as far back as the appellants’ deck, or the deck of the 

neighbor to the north). 

The Property is not a “through lot” as asserted by appellants.  A through lot is defined as 

“a lot having both its front and its rear lot line along Streets, Alleys, or a Street and an Alley ….”  

(Plan. Code Sec. 134(f) [capitalization in the original].)  The easement access area is not a Street, 

nor is it an “Alley” for purposes of the Planning Code.  The Code defines an “Alley” as “[a] right-

of-way, less than 30 feet in width, permanently dedicated to common and general use by the 

public.”  (Plan. Code Sec. 102.)  The easement access area is not a right-of-way that has been 

dedicated to common and general use by the public.  The “dedication” of a right-of-way is a 

documented act where the dedication is “accepted” by the City and County of San Francisco and 

this documentation is recorded in the County Recorder’s office.  None of that has happened here.  

This easement access area is a private easement benefitting only the properties on this block. 

The appellants provide a Sanborn map to support their argument concerning the rear 

property line argument, but Sanborn maps on their face state that they are to be used “only for 

historical context.”  It is common knowledge that Sanborn maps are not surveys nor do they show 

any measurements or dimensions of individual lots or establish public rights-of-way.  
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B. The Project Provides a Code-Compliant Rear Yard 

Because the access easement does not alter the rear property line, the Project provides a 

code-compliant rear yard.  The first-floor deck is more than three feet short of the required rear 

yard line (and not as deep as the appellants’ deck).  There are no obstructions in the required rear 

yard.  The parking area under the house will be replaced by the in-fill room, and the driveway is 

being removed and replaced with landscaping. The landscaping is not required to be shown on the 

plans. 

Sheet A1.1 (basement floor plan) of the Project drawings does not show an inaccurate rear 

yard dimension.  The entire rear yard is not shown on this sheet and is not required to be shown.  

This allows the floor plan to be shown at a larger scale.  The correct and code-complying rear yard 

is shown on the Plot Plan (Sheet A0.2). 

Finally, the Project drawings properly show the adjacent properties and homes on Sheet 

A0.2, Existing and Proposed Plot Plans.  These Plot Plan drawings identify neighboring light wells 

and any other building features that might be affected and trigger the need for neighborhood notice.  

No such notice was required.   

Elevations of the neighboring houses were not required nor would they serve any purpose.  

The Project is largely interior except for the ground-floor infill and the expansion of the first-floor 

deck.  Moreover, during review of the Permit, the Planners looked up the Property in the Planning 

Department GIS system and reviewed the real-life conditions and the site and its context.  

Regardless of how well the site and context were shown on the plans, the Planner was reviewing 

the actual conditions in much more detail than could ever be depicted on any plans.  They saw the 
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access easement in the rear and the neighboring properties context and, thus, were easily able to 

asses any potential impacts to the adjacent buildings and to the neighborhood. 

C. No Planning Code Section 311 Neighborhood Notice Was Required. 

The first-floor rear deck is code-complying because it is within the required rear yard, and 

therefore does not trigger Section 311 neighborhood notice.  The infill at the ground floor is exempt 

from Section 311 neighborhood notice pursuant to a well-known Zoning Administrator 

Interpretation from 1996.  That Interpretation provides as follows:   

“4/96: "Fill-ins": The filling in of the open area under a cantilevered room 

or room built on columns is exempt only if the height of the open area under 

the room does not exceed one story or 12 feet. The exemption does not apply 

to space immediately under a deck nor to space under a room known to be 

illegal.”  

Here, the infill complies with these requirements because it is a one-story (10 feet) tall infill under 

a room built on columns, and is not under the deck. 

 Appellants’ statement that “interior demolition … is already nearly 100% on all floors” 

(Appellants’ Brief at p. 10) is blatantly false.  The contractor has removed cracked and damaged 

plaster and lathe, but has left the wall framing intact.  (See photos at Exhibit E for examples from 

various rooms in the house.)  The Planning Code expressly provides that demolition requires the 

removal of the “wall framing” (Plan. Code Sec. 311(b)(2)), which has not happened.  The actual 

interior demolition is consistent with the proposed demolition on the Project drawings, which is 

less than 20%.  To provide context, this is a relatively minor amount of interior demolition as 75% 

is required to trigger Section 311 neighborhood notice.   
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 Finally, the appellants allege that the architect misled the planner about the height of the 

rear deck, but that is incorrect.  The attached survey shows that the deck is at no point higher than 

ten feet above grade.  (Exhibit F.) 

  D. The Project Does Not Alter the Front Façade of the Building. 

The appellants correctly identify the existing building at the Property as a historic resource 

under CEQA.  However, the appellants are incorrect about the front façade.  The Project makes no 

alterations of any kind to the front façade, and therefore no impact under CEQA exists, and no 

Historic Resource Evaluation is required. 

A new light well is proposed below grade at the front of the building, and because it is 

below grade and not visible from the public right-of-way it cannot be an impact under CEQA.  

This was reviewed by Planning. 

The architect originally proposed an above-grade guardrail around the light well.  The 

planner who reviewed the Project drawings wanted to make sure the guardrail was constructed of 

a historically-appropriate material and construction.  Since the Historic Preservation Specialist on 

duty at that time did not know what a historically-appropriate material and construction would be 

for the Property, it was determined that the architect would cross out the guardrail on the plans, 

add a note stating “no work to the front facade of the building” to the plans, and the architect would 

follow up with a Historic Preservation Specialist to determine what a historically-appropriate 

material and construction would be before moving ahead with a guardrail around the light well. 
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E. Ms. Diao and Mr. Gordon Communicated Openly with the Appellants About 

the Project and Made a Compromise Offer. 

Mr. Gordon first discussed the Project with the appellants in late spring 2021, in a 

conversation in his backyard.  On June 6, appellant Mr. Dunn and Mr. Gordon exchanged emails 

about the Project as the Mr. Gordon and Ms. Diao had moved out for renovations, and on June 10 

they exchanged emails again.  In the initial conversation in the spring, Ms. Dunn mentioned 

wanting to discuss the plans for the fence that runs along the property line.  At no time during 

those conversations and emails did the appellants express an interest in seeing the Project plans or 

consulting on the Project design.  Ms. Diao and Mr. Gordon followed a similar timeline informing 

the neighbor to the north at 148 28th Ave. of the Project.   

On August 2, Ms. Dunn reached out to Ms. Diao and Mr. Gordon over text message to 

express concerns over a notice that she had received about the Permit issuance.  Ms. Diao and Mr. 

Gordon responded promptly and offered on four separate occasions on the 2nd and 3rd, ahead of 

the appellants filing their appeal, to meet with both them and the Project architect, either over the 

phone, zoom, or in person, flexibly “around [their] schedule,”  to review the Project plans.  All 

four offers were either ignored or refused.   

On August 3, Ms. Dunn visited Ms. Diao and Mr. Gordon’s home, unbeknownst to them, 

and met with Jared Johnson, the owner of the Project’s design build firm, to inspect the house and 

review the Project plans.   Upon being informed of their appeal on the 3rd, Mr. Gordon reached out 

to the appellants multiple times, but did not receive a response.  On August 4, Mr. Gordon shared 

electronic copies of the Project plans that Ms. Dunn had already reviewed with Mr. Johnson.  At 

no time during their subsequent communications until September 15th did the appellants mention 
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having any difficulty accessing or reviewing the Project plans, at which point they had reviewed 

them in person, on site, twice, and already had electronic access. 

Mr. Gordon’s first opportunity to discuss the appellants’ concerns with the Project came 

on August 19, as they refused to meet until then.  At that time, and in subsequent emails, the 

primary concern they raised was about their view.  Subsequent to that meeting, the appellants 

outlined three issues.  Ms. Diao and Mr. Gordon offered reasonable compromises to address each 

issue, but those offers have been rejected.  Emails and text messages documenting this detail are 

available should the Board of Appeals want to review them. 

F. The Project Has No Material Impact on Appellants 

The appellants complain about the impacts of the first-floor deck, but the deck already 

exists.  Ms. Diao and Mr. Gordon already use the deck, so the Project will not change the nature 

of the impacts on appellants in any way.  The deck is being enlarged, but the appellants have a 

large first-floor rear deck themselves, and it not only extends out further than the proposed deck, 

but it is also over one foot higher than the proposed deck. (See Survey, Exhibit F) 

The Project proposes glass doors that will face appellants’ property and open onto the deck, 

but the doors are set back over 16 feet from the property line, nearly 20 feet from the nearest 

window on appellants’ building, have only angled views of the appellants’ windows, and the 

appellants’ home is more than one foot higher than the Project. (See Sheet A0.2, Exhibit A; Survey, 

Exhibit F.)  Additionally, the Project removes over 20 square feet of windows facing the 

appellants’ windows on the first floor in a similar location but even closer to appellants’ property.  

(See Sheet A3.3, Exhibit A.)  The Project’s windows can hardly be considered to cause privacy 

impacts on the appellants. 
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The appellants have expressed concerns about the Project’s stairs leading from the deck 

down to the rear yard, but the stairs are located six feet away from the shared property line with 

the appellants.  And appellants raise this concern even though their own stair to their rear yard is 

located right on the shared property line. 

III. CONCLUSION 

The Project is a modest, primarily internal, renovation of Ms. Diao and Mr. Gordon’s home 

that complies all applicable Planning and Building Codes.  The Permit was properly issued.  Ms. 

Diao and Mr. Gordon have done their best to communicate with the appellants about the Project 

and have made reasonable compromise offers, but those offers have been rejected.  Ms. Diao and 

Mr. Gordon appear close to an agreement with the owners of 148 28th Avenue, as described above.  

For all of these reasons, we urge the Board to deny the appeal and allow the Project to proceed. 

Very truly yours, 

 

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP 

       

Thomas Tunny 

 

Enclosures 

 

cc: Julie Rosenberg, Board of Appeals Executive Director 

 Scott Sanchez, Deputy Zoning Administrator, Planning Department 

 Joseph Duffy, Acting Deputy Director, Department of Building Inspection 
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EXHIBIT C 



Pursuant to Subdivision (b) of Section 12956.1 of the 

Government Code, the following notice is printed in 14-point 

boldface type.   
  
  

NOTICE  
   

If this document contains any restriction based on race, color, 

religion, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, 

sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, 

veteran or military status, genetic information, national 

origin, source of income as defined in subdivision (p) of 

Section 12955, or ancestry, that restriction violates state and 

federal fair housing laws and is void, and may be removed 

pursuant to  Section 12956.2 of the Government Code.  

Lawful restrictions under state and federal law on the age of 

occupants in senior housing or housing for older persons 

shall not be construed as restrictions based on familial status.  
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EXHIBIT D 



C2020

Fidelity National Title Company
1200 Concord Ave., Suite 400

Concord, CA 94520

This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein
described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries

and other land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to
the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by
endorsement, if any, the Company does not insure dimensions,
distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown
thereon.

Title Order No. : FSFM-3031901011, Preliminary Report Dated August 30, 2019

Reference :

Property :152 28th Avenue, San Francisco, CA

Plat Showing : A portion of land situated in the City of SAN FRANCISCO in County of SAN FRANCISCO, State of California

Drawing Date : 09/15/2020 - FNFI

Assessor's Parcel No. :Lot 027, Block 1331

Data :

Sheet
1 of 1

Archieve #

Scale 1 inch = 31.51 feet

Legend

Property In Question – Fee

Item No. 4 – Easement for right of way
In 7/31/1922 Bk 528 Pg 40 of Official Records
Affects said portion as described in the document
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Dining Room 

 

 

Master bedroom 

 

 



 

Second bedroom 
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